

No. 08-1394

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JEFFREY K. SKILLING,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ABC, INC., ADVANCE  
PUBLICATIONS, INC., THE ASSOCIATED  
PRESS, BLOOMBERG L.P., CABLE NEWS  
NETWORK LP, LLLP, CALIFORNIA  
NEWSPAPER PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION,  
DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC., FIRST  
AMENDMENT COALITION, GANNETT CO.,  
INC., THE HEARST CORPORATION, THE  
MCCLATCHY CO., MEDIA LAW RESOURCE  
CENTER, INC., MEDIANEWS GROUP, INC.,  
THE NEW YORK TIMES CO., REPORTERS  
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS,  
THE TRIBUNE COMPANY, AND THE  
WASHINGTON POST AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

DAVID A. SCHULZ\*  
STEVEN D. ZANSBERG  
THOMAS CURLEY  
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH  
& SCHULZ, L.L.P.  
321 W. 44th Street, Suite 510  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 850-6100

\* Counsel of Record *Counsel for Amici Curiae,*  
[Additional Counsel listed on Inside Cover]

*Of Counsel:*

JOHN W. ZUCKER  
INDIRA SATYENDRA  
ABC, INC.  
77 West 66th Street  
New York, NY 10023  
*Counsel for ABC, Inc.*

RICHARD A. BERNSTEIN  
NEIL M. ROSENHOUSE  
SABIN, BERMANT & GOULD  
LLP  
4 Times Square, 23rd Fl.  
New York, NY 10036  
*Counsel for Advance  
Publications, Inc.*

DAVID H. TOMLIN  
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS  
450 West 33rd Street  
New York, NY 10001  
*Counsel for The Associated  
Press*

CHARLES J. GLASSER, JR.  
BLOOMBERG L.P.  
731 Lexington Ave.  
New York, NY 10022  
*Counsel for Bloomberg L.P.*

DAVID VIGILANTE  
CABLE NEWS NETWORK LP,  
LLLP  
One CNN Center  
Atlanta, GA 30303  
*Counsel for Cable News  
Network LP, LLLP*

THOMAS W. NEWTON  
CALIFORNIA NEWSPAPER  
PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION  
708 10th Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
*Counsel for California  
Newspaper Publishers  
Association*

MARK H. JACKSON  
JASON P. CONTI  
DOW JONES &  
COMPANY, INC.  
1211 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
*Counsel for Dow Jones &  
Company, Inc.*

PETER SCHEER  
FIRST AMENDMENT  
COALITION  
534 4th Street, Ste. B  
San Rafael, CA 94901  
*Counsel for First  
Amendment Coalition*

BARBARA W. WALL  
GANNETT CO., INC.  
7950 Jones Branch Drive  
McLean, VA 22107  
*Counsel for Gannett Co.,  
Inc.*

EVE BURTON  
JONATHAN DONNELLAN  
THE HEARST CORPORATION  
300 West 57th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
*Counsel for The Hearst  
Corporation*

STEPHEN J. BURNS  
THE MCCLATCHY COMPANY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Making a Presumption of Prejudice Irrebuttable Would Undermine the Important Interests Advanced by Open Judicial Proceedings.....4

II. A “Presumption of Prejudice” Should Not Be Based Upon the Level of Press Coverage Alone. ....7

    A. The Impact of Press Coverage on Potential Jurors Is Difficult to Assess and Regularly Overstated.....8

    B. This Court’s Past Findings of Presumed Prejudice Have Rested on More Than the Volume and Tenor of Pretrial Press Coverage. ....15

III. Given the Effective Remedial Tools Available, There is No Justification for an Irrefutable Presumption of Prejudice. ....20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED**

A.	<i>Voir Dire</i> Can Effectively Safeguard Against Juror Prejudice, Even in Cases of Pervasive Pretrial Publicity.....	21
B.	Experience Demonstrates That Even Extensive Media Coverage Need Not Prevent a Fair Trial. ....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	36
	APPENDIX .....	A1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Associated Press v. U.S. District Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962) .....	9
<i>Bundy v. Dugger</i> , 850 F.2d 1402 (11th Cir. 1988).....	13, 19
<i>CBS, Inc. v. U.S. District Court</i> , 729 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	11, 23, 27
<i>Calley v. Callaway</i> , 519 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1975).....	25
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....	17
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989).....	11, 22
<i>Coleman v. Kemp</i> , 778 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965) .....	16, 17
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	6
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>Globe Newspapers, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	5, 7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , No. 09A648, 2010 WL 105264 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2010) .....	17
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

<i>Mayola v. Alabama</i> , 623 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	9, 16
<i>In re NBC</i> , 635 F.2d 945 (2d Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984).....	10, 36
<i>People v. Botham</i> , 629 P.2d 589 (Colo. 1981) .....	21
<i>People v. Manson</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 265 (1976) .....	23, 24
<i>Press Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	9, 10
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963) .....	17, 18
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981).....	22
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Truesdale</i> , 296 S.E.2d 528 (S.C. 1982).....	13
<i>Stafford v. Saffle</i> , 34 F.3d 1557 (10th Cir. 1994).....	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

<i>United States v. Biaggi</i> , 853 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	30
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 49 (Cir. Ct. D. Va. 1807).....	25
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 459 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chagra</i> , 669 F.2d 241 (5th Cir. 1982).....	20
<i>United States v. De La Vega</i> , 913 F.2d 861 (11th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>United States v. DeLorean</i> , 561 F. Supp. 797 (C.D. Cal. 1983).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Elder</i> , 90 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>United States v. Haldeman</i> , 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Harrelson</i> , 754 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Lawson</i> , 535 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Lispcomb</i> , 299 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>United States v. Malmay</i> , 671 F.2d 869 (5th Cir. 1982).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

<i>United States v. Mandel</i> , 431 F. Supp. 90 (D. Md. 1977) .....	13
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , No. 97-1117, 1997 WL 154760 (10th Cir. Mar. 28, 1997) .....	32, 33
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , No. 96-CR-68-M, 1997 WL 117369 (D. Colo. Mar. 17, 1997).....	33
<i>United States v. Means</i> , 409 F. Supp. 115 (D. N.D. 1976) .....	13
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 877 F.2d 327 (5th Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 581 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Rugiero</i> , 20 F.3d 1387 (6th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 918 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>United States v. Smith-Bowman</i> , 76 F.3d 634 (5th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Earl Caldwell, <i>Angela Davis Acquitted on All Charges</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 5, 1972 .....	29
Paul Feldman, <i>All ‘Twilight Zone’ Figures Acquitted; Jurors Clear Director Landis and 4 Others of Manslaughter Charges</i> , L.A. TIMES, May 30, 1987 .....	29
Patricia Hurtado, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Ex-Bear Fund Managers Not Guilty of Subprime Fraud</i> , BLOOMBERG NEWS, Nov. 10, 2009 .....	28
Patricia Hurtado, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Bear Managers’ Acquittal May Hamper U.S. Fraud Prosecutions</i> , BLOOMBERG NEWS, Nov. 11, 2009 .....	28
Dan Glaister & David Teather, <i>Jackson Found Not Guilty: Singer Cleared of Molesting Child</i> , THE GUARDIAN (LONDON), June 14, 2005 .....	27
Thomas L. Jones, <i>The O.J. Simpson Murder Trial: Prologue</i> , TRUTV, <a href="http://www.trutv.com/library/crime/notorious_murders/famous/simpson/index_1.html">http://www.trutv.com/library/crime/notorious_murders/famous/simpson/index_1.html</a> .....	26
1 National Center for State Courts, <i>Summary of TV Cameras in the State Courts</i> §7:38 (Aug. 1, 2001) .....	17
National Jury Project, Inc., JURYWORK SYSTEMATIC TECHNIQUES (2009) .....	24, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED**

Kevin F. O'Malley, <i>FEDERAL JURY PRACTICE &amp; INSTRUCTIONS—Jury Trial §2:2</i> (6th ed. 2009) .....	14
Greg Risling, <i>Actor Robert Blake Acquitted of Murdering His Wife</i> , THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, March 17, 2005 .....	27
Tom Stites, <i>'5 Years of Worry' Over as Jury Acquits Von Bulow</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE, June 11, 1985 .....	30
Judge Robert Sullivan, <i>GOODBYE LIZZIE BORDEN</i> (1974) .....	31
Craig Wolff, <i>The Marcos Verdict; Marcos Is Cleared of All Charges In Racketeering and Fraud Case</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 3, 1990 .....	30
<i>Puff Daddy Acquitted; Rap Star, Bodyguard Found Not Guilty; Barrow Convicted on Lesser Charges</i> , ABC NEWS, March 17, 2001, <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/Entertainment/story?id=108138">http://abcnews.go.com/Entertainment/story?id=108138</a> .....	29-30
